

No. 14-8003

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants and Appellees.

*On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Case No. 09-cv-6610*

**BRIEF OF THE BELGIAN COMPETITION AUTHORITY AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S POSITION SEEKING AFFIRMATION
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

JEFFREY R. TONE
KATTEN & TEMPLE, LLP
542 South Dearborn, 14th Floor
Chicago, IL 60605
(312) 663-4400
jtone@kattentemple.com

October 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

I. STATEMENT.....2

 A. Belgian Antitrust Law.....2

 B. Factual Background5

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. As *Empragan* Held, Principles of Comity Apply to Limit the Enforcement
 Scope of U.S. Antitrust Laws.....5

 B. Expansive Enforcement of U.S. Antitrust Laws Undermines Belgium’s and
 Other Nations’ Enforcement of Noncompetition Laws.....7

IV. CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155, 161-62 (2004).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	1, 5, 6
Book IV of the <i>Wetboek van Economisch recht – Code Droit Economique</i> (the “Code of Economic Law”).....	2
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (“TFEU”).....	2
Code of Economic Law, Article XVII.37, 1° (a), as adopted by the Acts of March 27 and 28, 2014 (Belgian Official Gazette of April 29, 2014).....	4, 7
Article IV.51 of the Belgian Code of Economic Law.....	4
<i>Wetboek van International Privaatrecht – Code de Droit International Privé</i> (“International Private Law Code”).....	4
Treaty on the Law Applicable to Contractual Obligations signed in Rome in June 19, 1980 (<i>Official Journal of the European Communities</i> 1998 C 027/34).....	4
International Private Law Code, Art. 99, §1.....	4
